Fisa de verificare a standardelor minimale stabilite prin OM nr. 6129/2016
Nume Conf.dr.ing. Ionut Muntean
Domeniul Ingineria Sistemelor
Nr. Crt Domeniul activ. Criteriu Subcategorii Indicatori (kpi) Numar Punctaj
Activitatea didactica A1.1.1. Internationale
50/nr autori sau 100/nr.
autori cu condiţia[2] 0 0.00
1 si profesionala (A1) A1.1.2 Nationale 50/nr autori 1 12.50

13.33
3
C. Abrudan, I. Muntean
Tehnologie și inovare, suport pentru laborator, ISBN 978-606-737-702-6 UTPRESS 2024
20.00
4 I. Muntean, L. Chifor Indrumator de laborator de electronică, ISBN 978-606-737-701-9 UTPRESS 2024 20.00
Total punctaj A1.2.1 93.33
A2.1. Articole in reviste cotate si in volumele unor manifestari stiintifice indexate ISI proceedings
Nr. Autori Titlu articol Factor Impact Nr. Aut Punctaj
1
I. Muntean, C.-M. Ionescu, and I. Nascu
I. Muntean, C. Ionescu and I. Nascu, "Models for the Respiratory System
Using Morphology-Based Electrical Analogy," 2008 First International
Conference on Complexity and Intelligence of the Artificial and Natural
Complex Systems. Medical Applications of the Complex Systems.
Biomedical Computing, 2008, pp. 243-249, doi: 10.1109/CANS.2008.36. 0.25 3 10.83
2
I. Muntean, C.-M. Ionescu, and I. Nascu
I. Muntean, C.-M. Ionescu, and I. NASCU, “Inverse modeling of the
respiratory tree using continued fractions expansions,” in ADVANCED BIO-
INSPIRED COMPUTATIONAL METHODS, Bucharest, Romania, 2008, pp.
232–239. 0.25 3 10.83
3
I. Muntean, C.-M. Ionescu, and I. Nascu
I. Muntean, C.-M. Ionescu, and I. Nascu, “A simulator for the respiratory
tree in healthy subjects derived from continued fractions expansions,” in
AIP CONFERENCE PROCEEDINGS, Bucharest, Romania, 2008, vol. 1117, pp.
225–231. 0.25 3 10.83
4
I. Muntean, C.-M. Ionescu, and I. Nascu
I. Muntean, C.-M. Ionescu, and I. Nascu, “Morphology-based ladder
network modeling of the respiratory mechanics,” in COMPLEXITY IN
ARTIFICIAL AND NATURAL SYSTEMS, PROCEEDINGS, Mures, Romania,
2008, pp. 219–225. 0.25 3 10.83
5
I. Muntean, M. Unguresan and M. Abrudean
I. Muntean, M. Unguresan and M. Abrudean, "A N-15 isotopic exchange
column simulator using partial derivative equations," 2010 IEEE
International Conference on Automation, Quality and Testing, Robotics
(AQTR), 2010, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/AQTR.2010.5520889. 0.25 3 10.83
6
C.-M. Ionescu, I. Muntean, J. Tenreiro-Machado, R. De Keyser,
and M. Abrudean
Jurnal ISI Q1-Q2: C.-M. Ionescu, I. Muntean, J. Tenreiro-Machado, R. De
Keyser, and M. Abrudean, “A theoretical study on modeling the respiratory
tract with ladder networks by means of intrinsic fractal geometry,” IEEE
TRANSACTIONS ON BIOMEDICAL ENGINEERING, vol. 57, no. 2, pp.
246–253, 2010. 4.756 5 33.54
7
Savu, A; Muntean, I; Lazea, G; Agachi, PS
Savu, A., Muntean, I., Lazea, G., & Agachi, P. Ş. (2011). A study for the
implementation of an economic optimization of coking plants. Chemical
Engineering Transactions, 24, 409-414.
8
I. Muntean, M. L. Unguresan, A. Savu and M. Abrudean
I. Muntean, M. L. Unguresan, A. Savu and M. Abrudean, "Modeling and
composition estimation of an isotopic distillation column," Proceedings of
2012 IEEE International Conference on Automation, Quality and Testing,
Robotics, 2012, pp. 109-113, doi: 10.1109/AQTR.2012.6237684. 0.25 4 8.13
9
I. Muntean, S. Stan, M. Abrudean and K. Chao
I. Muntean, S. Stan, M. Abrudean and K. Chao, "Remote Management: An
Architecture for Mechatronic Systems," 2013 IEEE 10th International
Conference on e-Business Engineering, 2013, pp. 498-503, doi:
10.1109/ICEBE.2013.78. 0.25 4 8.13
10
A.A. Racz, I. Muntean, S.-D. Stan
A.A. Racz, I. Muntean, S.-D. Stan, "A Look into Electric/Hybrid Cars from an
Ecological Perspective",  Procedia Technology, 2015, 19, pp. 438-443 0.25 3 10.83
11
A.A. Busu, I. Muntean, S.-D. Stan
A.A. Busu, I. Muntean, S.-D. Stan, "An analysis of the current challenges of
WEEE remanufacturing", Procedia Technology, 2015, 19, pp. 444-450 0.25 3 10.83
12
I. Muntean and I. Clitan,
I. Muntean and I. Clitan, "Digitization of continuous interval transfer
functions: A revisited method and its application on a case study," 2014
IEEE International Conference on Automation, Quality and Testing,
Robotics, 2014, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/AQTR.2014.6857829. 0.25 2 16.25
13
C. Iulia and I. Muntean,
C. Iulia and I. Muntean, "Internal model control for a hydraulically driven
robotic arm," 2014 IEEE International Conference on Automation, Quality
and Testing, Robotics, 2014, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/AQTR.2014.6857827. 0.25 2 16.25
14
K.-M. Chao, A.E. James, A.G. Nanos, J.-H. Chen, S.-D. Stan, I.
Muntean, G. Figliolini, P. Rea, C.B. Bouzgarrou, J. Cooper, J.v.
Capelle,
Jurnal ISI Q1-Q2: K.-M. Chao, A.E. James, A.G. Nanos, J.-H. Chen, S.-D. Stan,
I. Muntean, G. Figliolini, P. Rea, C.B. Bouzgarrou, J. Cooper, J.v. Capelle,
"Cloud E-learning for Mechatronics: CLEM", Future Generation Computer
Systems, 2015, 48, pp. 46-59 7.5 12 20.83
15
I. Muntean, R. Both, R. Crisan and I. Nascu,
I. Muntean, R. Both, R. Crisan and I. Nascu, "RGA analysis and
decentralized control for a wastewater treatment plant," 2015 IEEE
International Conference on Industrial Technology (ICIT), 2015, pp. 453-
458, doi: 10.1109/ICIT.2015.7125140. 0.25 4 8.13
16
N. Kilyen, R. Lemnariu,G.D. Mois, Y. Chen, B. Morris, I. Muntean
Jurnal ISI Q1-Q2: N. A. Kilyen, R. F. Lemnariu, G. D. Mois, Y. Chen, B. T.
Morris and I. Muntean, "The IEEE ITSS and Bosch Future Mobility
Challenge: A Hands-on Start to Autonomous Driving [Technical Activities],"
in IEEE Intelligent Transportation Systems Magazine, vol. 13, no. 3, pp. 276-
282, Fall 2021, doi: 10.1109/MITS.2021.3081939. 3.6 6 22.17
17
I. Muntean, G.-D. Mois, S.C. Folea
I. Muntean, G.-D. Mois, S.C. Folea , Development and Analysis of Low-Cost
IoT Sensors for Urban Environmental Monitoring,   INTERNATIONAL

Mediterranean Conference on Control & Automation (MED), 2011, pp.
1150-1154, doi: 10.1109/MED.2011.5983157.
IEEE
3 6.67
6 I Muntean
I. Muntean, "On the plantwide control of the Acetone-Chloroform-
Benzene-Toluene separation process – a two layer control architecture,"
2020 24th International Conference on System Theory, Control and
Computing (ICSTCC), 2020, pp. 781-787, doi:
10.1109/ICSTCC50638.2020.9259681
Scopus
1 20.00
7 I Muntean
I. Muntean, "Proof of concept system for supporting energy efficiency in
office buildings," 2021 9th International Conference on Modern Power
Systems (MPS), 2021, pp. 1-4, doi: 10.1109/MPS52805.2021.9492649.
IEEE
1 20.00
8 I. Clitan, I. Muntean
I. Clitan and I. Muntean, "Direct-Current Motor Speed Control Using a PID
Discrete Controller," 2021 9th International Conference on Modern Power
Systems (MPS), 2021, pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/MPS52805.2021.9492727.
IEEE
2 10.00
9 R. Both, I. Muntean
R. -B. Roxana and M. Ionut, "Advanced Control Design for Anti-Lock
Braking Systems," 2021 9th International Conference on Modern Power
Systems (MPS), 2021, pp. 1-6, doi: 10.1109/MPS52805.2021.9492667.
IEEE
2 10.00
Total punctaj A2.2. 71.67
A2.4.1. Granturi/proiecte castigate prin competitie: director/responsabil de proiect

Impedance in Healthy Subjects," in IEEE Transactions on Biomedical
Circuits and Systems, vol. 7, no. 6, pp. 882-892, Dec. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TBCAS.2013.2243837
5 3.20
2014 Q1
17
C. M. Ionescu, I. Muntean, J. A. Tenreiro-Machado, R. De Keyser
and M. Abrudean, "A Theoretical Study on Modeling the
Respiratory Tract With Ladder Networks by Means of Intrinsic
Fractal Geometry," in IEEE Transactions on Biomedical
Engineering, vol. 57, no. 2, pp. 246-253, Feb. 2010, doi:
10.1109/TBME.2009.2030496.
C. M. Ionescu, "Emerging Tools in Engineering: Fractional Order Ladder
Impedance Models for Respiratory and Neural Systems," in IEEE Journal on
Emerging and Selected Topics in Circuits and Systems, vol. 3, no. 3, pp. 425-
431, Sept. 2013, doi: 10.1109/JETCAS.2013.2273180.
5 3.20
2013 Q1
18
C. M. Ionescu, I. Muntean, J. A. Tenreiro-Machado, R. De Keyser

Muntean, G. Figliolini, P. Rea, C.B. Bouzgarrou, J. Cooper, J.v.
Capelle, "Cloud E-learning for Mechatronics: CLEM", Future
Generation Computer Systems, 2015, 48, pp. 46-59
Liu, M. & Yu, D. 2022, "Towards intelligent E-learning systems", Education
and Information Technologies,
11 0.73
2022
36
I. Muntean, R. Both, R. Crisan and I. Nascu, "RGA analysis and
decentralized control for a wastewater treatment plant," 2015
IEEE International Conference on Industrial Technology (ICIT),
2015, pp. 453-458, doi: 10.1109/ICIT.2015.7125140.
J. R. Vinayak and S. Narayanan, "Nonlinear PI with state feedback control
for activated sludge process," 2017 International Conference on
Information, Communication, Instrumentation and Control (ICICIC),
Indore, India, 2017, pp. 1-7, doi: 10.1109/ICOMICON.2017.8279055.
4 2.00
2017
37
I. Muntean, R. Both, R. Crisan and I. Nascu, "RGA analysis and

65
C. Iulia and I. Muntean, "Internal model control for a
hydraulically driven robotic arm," 2014 IEEE International
Conference on Automation, Quality and Testing, Robotics, 2014,
pp. 1-5, doi: 10.1109/AQTR.2014.6857827.
Michalik, P., Molnár, V., Fedorko, G., Stehlíková, B., Tirpák, P. and Macej,
J., 2021. Research on the Influence of Production Technologies on the
Positioning Accuracy of a Robotic Arm for Low-Handling Weights. Applied
Sciences, 11(13), p.6104.
2 8.00
2021 Q2
66
I. Muntean, M. Stuckert and M. Abrudean, "A general distillation
modeling framework applied to an isotopic distillation column,"
2011 19th Mediterranean Conference on Control & Automation
(MED), 2011, pp. 1150-1154, doi: 10.1109/MED.2011.5983157.
Singh, A.K., Tyagi, B. and Kumar, V., 2013. First principle modeling and
neural network–based empirical modeling with experimental validation of
binary distillation column. Chemical Product and Process Modeling, 8(1),
pp.53-70.